1756 Macromolecules 1984, 17, 1756-1761
and A. Ledwith, Polymer, 19, 811 (1978).
(25) M. Keyanpour-Rad, A. Ledwith, A. Hallam, A. M. North, M.
Breton, C. Hoyle, and J. E. Guillet, Macromolecules, 11, 1114
(1978).
(26) M. Yokayama, T. Tamamura, M. Atsumi, M. Yoshimura, Y.
Shirota, and H. Mikawa, Macromolecules, 8, 101 (1975).
(27) M. Almgren, Chem. Scr., 6, 171 (1974).

of HP-LDPEs. Peak numbers on the spectrum correspond
to those in Table 11. Figure 2 illustrates the abbreviated
expressions for branch types and the numbering system
employed here to designate the individual carbons. In the
discussion, these carbons are distinguished by the following
system.
(a) Isolated branches are described xB,, where n is the
length of the branch and x is the carbon number starting
with the methyl group as "1". For example, 1B4 designates
the methyl in a butyl branch.
(b) For paired branches, lower case subscripts are used
for the types and primes for quaternary branch sites. For
example, (1Bh) designates the methyl in the ethyl
branch at tacherio the quaternary carbon in the "peq"
structure.
(c) Long-chain branches are designated by B,, where n
is greater than 6 carbon atoms.
(d) For the backbone carbons, the greek letters and "br"
are used instead of x for methylenes and a branch point,
respectively. For the methylene between paired branches,
primes to the greek letters are used as shown in Figure 2.
A. Assignments. Ethyl  Branches. So far, the no.
2 peak and the no. 21 peak have been assigned to brB2 and
1B2, respectively. However, the splitting observed for the
no. 21 peak implies the multiplicity of the ethyl branch
structure. In order to investigate the details, the expanded
spectra are shown in Figure 3. The expanded spectra for
the no. 5 peak are also shown in Figure 4. The comparison
of HP-LDPEs with the ethylene/l-butene (E/B) co-
polymer, which has a high 1-butene concentration, suggests
that the large center peak of the no. 21 resonance has the
i ,s-palred ethyl ethyl branches - - -  ' p e e
1 1 , , , 1 1 / , 1 1 1 1 / 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
40 30 20 10 0
! P F K
Figure 1. Typical HP-LDPE 50.10-MHz 13C NMR spectrum
(sample B) showing peak numbers.
method to estimate the amounts of LCBs in HP-LDPEs.
Experimental  Section
The 13C NMR spectra were obtained at 120 O C  using a
JEOL-FX200 spectrometer equipped with a JEC-980B mini-
computer operating with quadrature detection at 50.10 MHz.
The following were studied: some ethylene/l-olefin copolymers
prepared by the Ziegler catalyst system shown in Table I, four
representative commercial HP-LDPE samples, two HP-LDPE
samples with high and low C=O concentrations, and n-hexa-
triacontane (nJ&HT4) of reagent grade.
About 15% (w/v) of the sample solution in a mixed solvent
of 80% (v/v) o-dichlorobenzene and 20% (v/v) perdeuterio-
benzene was measured using a 10-mm sample tube. The deu-
terated solvent was used to provide the internal lock signal. A
typical measurement was performed for 10-12 h for a copolymer
and 40-50 h for a HP-LDPE.
The chemical shifts were referenced internally to the major
backbone methylene carbon resonance, which was taken as 30.00
ppm for Me4Si. Spectral widths were 8000 Hz with 8192 data
points. Chemical shifts were reproducible within 0.01 ppm.
The FIDs were accumulated and Fourier-transformed with a
12-bit A/D converter and a 16-bit minicomputer. The data
;solated branches - - - " 6,
- CH - C H2-C H >-  C d -  CH2-CH2-
r p a t r  n b r a n c h
2 e t h y l
3 propyl
a butyl
5 pentyl